

Republic of the Philippines Professional Regulation Commission Manila



Resolution No. <u>1658</u> Series of 2023

APPOINTMENT OF THE SECOND (2ND) MEMBER OF THE CONTINUING PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL FOR PROFESSIONAL TEACHERS

WHEREAS, Republic Act (R.A.) No. 10912, otherwise known as the "Continuing Professional Development Act (CPD) of 2016", institutionalized the CPD requirement for all the regulated professions;

WHEREAS, the Professional Regulation Commission (Commission) issued Resolution No. 1032 (s. 2017) or the "Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act No. 10912, known as the 'Continuing Professional Development (CPD) Act of 2016'", as amended by Resolution No. 1146 (s. 2019);

WHEREAS, Section 7 of R.A. No. 10912 and Section 7 of Commission Resolution No. 1032 (s. 2017), as amended, provide for the composition of the CPD Council, namely, the Chairperson from the Board concerned; First (1st) Member from the Accredited Professional Organization/Accredited Integrated Professional Organization (APO/AIPO); and Second (2nd) Member from the national organization of deans or department heads of schools, colleges or universities offering any course requiring the licensure examination;

WHEREAS, the Professional Regulatory Board for Professional Teachers (Board) issued Resolution No. 28 (s. 2021) reconstituting the CPD Council for Professional Teachers, with Rosita L. Navarro as the Chairperson; Clotilde N. Arcangel as the First (1st) Member; and Eduardo O. Dela Cruz, Jr. as the Second (2nd) Member;

WHEREAS, due to the untimely demise of **Dr. EDUARDO O. DELA CRUZ, JR.**, the Board submitted a list of nominees¹ for appointment as the Second (2nd) Member of the CPD Council for Professional Teachers and among the nominees was **Dr. ELMER B. DE LEON**;

NOW THEREFORE, the Commission **RESOLVES**, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to appoint **Dr. ELMER B. DE LEON** as the Second (2nd) Member of the CPD Council for Professional Teachers;

Dr. ELMER B. DE LEON shall assume the position as the Second (2nd) Member and exercise his powers and functions as such in accordance with Section 8 of R.A. No. 10912 and Section 8 of Commission Resolution No. 1032 (s. 2017), as amended, after he shall have taken his Oath of Office and shall have been issued his Certificate of Appointment.

This Resolution shall take effect upon its approval.

Let a copy of this Resolution be furnished the CPD Council for Professional Teachers and other concerned affiliate teachers associations for information and dissemination.

¹ Professional Regulatory Board of Professional Teachers Resolution No. 03 (s. 2023)

PROFESSIONAL REGULATION COMMISSION Resolution No 1658(s. 2023) APPOINTMENT OF THE SECOND (2ND) MEMBER OF THE CONTINUING PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL FOR PROFESSIONAL TEACHERS Page 2

Done in the City of Manila, this <u>30th</u> day of <u>June</u>, 2023.

CHÁRITO A. ZAMORA Chairperson

JOSEY. CUETO, JR. Commissioner

ERWIN M. ENAD Commissioner